RESOLUTION NO.	- 2017

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF LAW, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH AND RETAIN THE LAW FIRM OF LEVIN, PAPANTONIO, THOMAS, MITCHELL, RAFFERTY & PROCTOR AND OTHER ASSOCIATED FIRMS TO PURSUE ALL AVAILABLE CIVIL REMEDIES AGAINST THOSE IN THE CHAIN OF DISTRIBUTION OF PRESCRIPTION OPIATES RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OPIOID EPIDEMIC THAT IS PLAGUING LEXINGTON-FAYETTE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Lexington is home to approximately 318,000 citizens, many of whom have directly and indirectly experienced the tragedy of opioid addiction; and

WHEREAS, Lexington, as home to many of the Commonwealth's best medical facilities, including the University of Kentucky Hospital, the No. 1 ranked hospital in Kentucky, regularly serves as a temporary hometown for Kentuckians in need of medical care, including those whose medical needs are occasioned or exacerbated by opioid addiction; and

WHEREAS, Lexington desires to retain the law firm of Levin, Papantonio, Thomas, Mitchell, Rafferty & Proctor, PA, and other associated firms to advise and represent it regarding the litigation of claims against those in the chain of distribution of prescription opiates responsible for the opioid epidemic that is plaguing Lexington-Fayette County.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Department of Law, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to negotiate and execute a Legal Services Agreement with and retain the law firm of Levin, Papantonio, Thomas, Mitchell, Rafferty & Proctor, PA, and other associated firms for counsel and representation regarding the litigation of claims against those in the chain of distribution of prescription opiates responsible for the opioid epidemic that is plaguing Lexington-Fayette County.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR		

ATTEST:
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
17:CCE:XX:\CASES\CO\17-LE0001\LEG\00583727.DOCX